BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY: CANCELLED

WORK SESSION/REGULAR MEETING
DECEMBER 7, 2023
TENTATIVE AGENA

1. Approval of Minutes of November 2, 2023 Regular Meeting
2. Resolution regarding payment of bills
3. Resolution awarding 2023 Citizen of the Year

4. Resolution regarding professional services contract appointing Phoenix
Advisors, LLC to provide financial advisory services

5. Resolution authorizing shared services agreement with Manchester Township to
provide fuel for borough vehicles

6. Resolution authorizing inter-local service agreement with the Ocean County Prosecutor’s
Office for Phoenix Automated Property Reporting System

7. Resolution regarding release of performance bond and acceptance of maintenance
bond for Provco Pinegood Lakehurst LLC (Wawa)

8. Resolution authorizing cancellation of 2023 tax and issue a refund for BI. 17, L. 1.03

9. Resolution regarding adjustment to utility account for Block 42; Lot 8

10. Resolution hiring Jason Smith as Temporary 120-Day Public Works Laborer

11. Resolution hiring Brian Henry as Part-Time Police Officer
12. Resolution regarding membership in Lakehurst Fire Department for Joshua DiGianni

13. Introduction and First Reading of Ordinance #2023-24 entitled “AN ORDINANCE OF
THE BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW
JERSEY, AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER IV, OF THE REVISED
GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST, ENTITLED
“GENERAL LICENSING”

14. Introduction and First Reading of Ordinance #2023-25 entitled AN ORDINANCE OF
THE BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW
JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER XIIl OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCE



OF THE BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST ENTITLED “HOUSING AND PROPERTY
MAINTENANCE” TO CREATE A NEW SUBSECTION ENTITLED “LEAD-BASED
PAINT INSPECTIONS”

15. Second reading and public hearing of Ordinance #2023-22 entitled: “AN ORDINANCE
OF THE BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW
JERSEY, AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING SECTION 7-20 OF CHAPTER VII
ENTITLED TRAFFIC”

16. Second reading and public hearing of Ordinance #2023-23 entitled: “AN ORDINANCE

OF THE BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW
JERSEY, AMENDING SECTION 7-33 OF CHAPTER VII ENTITLED TRAFFIC”

Maryanne Capasso, RMC
Municipal Clerk

The Mayor and Council reserve the right to add or delete items from the agenda



RESOLUTION
DECEMBER 7, 2023

WHEREAS, the governing body of the Borough of Lakehurst, in the County of
Ocean and State of New Jersey has carefully examined all vouchers presented to the
Borough Clerk for payment of claims; finding all to be accurate and legitimate;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the
Borough of Lakehurst, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey that the bills list as
presented in the amount of $123,221.82 is hereby approved.

I, Maryanne Capasso, Municipal Clerk, of the Borough of Lakehurst, County of
Ocean, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the above resolution was
approved by the Mayor and Council at the meeting of December 7, 2023.

Maryanne Capasso
Municipal Clerk, RMC



December 6, 2023 Borough of Lakehurst page No: 1

03:39 pM Bi11 List By P.0. Number
P.0. Type: All open: N Paid: N Void: N
Range: First to Last Revd: Y Held: Y Aprv: N
Format: Detail without Line Item Notes Bid: Y State: Y Other: Y Exempt: Y
vendors: ATl Include Non-Budgeted: Y
Revd Batch Id Range: First  to Last
PO # PO Date Vendor Contract PO Type First  Recvd Chk/void
Ttem Description Amount Charge Account  Acct Type Description Stat/chk Enc Date Date Date Invoice
23-00712 09/14/23 10972  TONY'S GENERAL MERCHANDISE
1 EVANS WORK BOOTS 167.00 3-09-00-101-271 B UNIFORMS R 09/14/23 12/06/23
23-00755 09/21/23 p0042 PURE SOIL TECHNOLOGIES, INC
1 CONCRETE DISPOSAL 1,307.20 3-01-26-306-299 B Recycling - Miscellaneous R 09/21/23 12/06/23 57958
2 CONCRETE DISPOSAL 81.40 3-01-26-306-299 B Recycling - Miscellaneous R 11/08/23 12/06/23 87298
1,388.60
23-00762 09/26/23 HO520  CORE & MAIN
1 SENSUS SOFTWARE SUPPORT RENEW 2,150.00 3-09-00-101-222 B CONTRACTUAL SERVICES R 09/26/23 12/06/23 7535179
23-00770 10/03/23 E0035 ELITE VEHICLE SOLUTIONS ‘
1 REFLECTIVE VEHICLE GRAPHIC 427.68 3-01-25-252-299 B MISCELLANEOUS R 10/03/23 12/06/23 INP1096801
23-00804 10/10/23 S0197  STEVENSON SUPPLY €O., INC.
1 PARTS FOR W&S INVOICE# 670459 1,243.91 3-09-00-101-244 B EQUIPMENT - MAINTENANCE/REPAIR R 10/10/23 12/06/23 670459
23-00810 10/16/23 M0118  MIRACLE CHEMICAL CO.
1 200 GAL SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE 1,198.00 3-09-00-101-267 B CHEMICALS R 10/16/23 12/06/23 56091
2 FUEL SURCHARGE 75.00 3-09-00-101-267 B CHEMICALS R 10/16/23 12/06/23
1,273.00
23-00812 10/16/23 A0093  ACTION UNIFORM CO.
1 1ST TACTICAL PANTS W/STRIPE 95,00 3-01-25-240-280 B UNIFORM ALLOWANCE - WALTZ R 10/16/23 12/06/23
2 FIRST TACTICAL PANTS 72.99 3-01-25-240-280 B UNIFORM ALLOWANCE - WALTZ R 10/16/23 12/06/23
3 TURTLE NUCK W/LPD LETTERS 42.00 3-01-25-240-280 B UNIFORM ALLOWANCE - WALTZ R 10/16/23 12/06/23
4 BLAUER NAVY L/S 72.00 3-01-25-240-280 B UNIFORM ALLOWANCE - WALTZ R 10/16/23 12/06/23
281.99

23-00880 11/02/23 G0O043  GENERAL CODE
1 ECODE360 ANNUAL MAINTENANCE 1,195.00 3-01-20-120-222 B Clerk - Contractual Services R 11/02/23 12/06/23 6C00123159
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03:39 pM Bi11 List By P.0. Number
PO# PO Date Vendor Contract PO Type First  Recvd Chk/void
Item Description Amount Charge Account  Acct Type Description Stat/Chk Enc Date Date Date Invoice
23-00883 11/08/23 0074  CUSTOM BANDAG, INC
1 UTILITY TIRE REPAIR 84.43 3-09-00-101-253 B MOTOR VEHICLE - TIRES R 11/08/23 12/06/23
23-00884 11/08/23 H0626  HENDERSON LABS, J.R. INC.
1 LAB TESTS NOVEMBER 2023 185.00 3-09-00-101-222 B CONTRACTUAL SERVICES R 11/08/23 12/06/23 62417
23-00885 11/08/23 T0048  TITLE OFFICER LLC
1 2004 NISSAN SENTRA 655.00 3-01-25-240-297 B Police - Miscellaneous R 11/08/23 12/06/23 6
23-00886 11/08/23 N0616 NI STATE ASSC OF CHIEFS OF PD
1 NISACOP MID YEAR MEETING 498.00 3-01-25-240-282 B CONFERENCE FEES & TRAVEL R 11/08/23 12/06/23 IN-16949
23-00887 11/08/23 AO090  ACCURATE TOWING
1 IMPOUND INVOICE: 88395 150.00 3-01-25-240-298 B Police - Towing Charges R 11/08/23 12/06/23 88395
2 IMPOUND INVOICE: 88137 150.00 3-01-25-240-298 B Police - Towing Charges R 11/08/23 12/06/23 88137
3 IMPOUND INVOICE: 23668 150.00 3-01-25-240-298 B Police - Towing Charges R 11/08/23 12/06/23 23668
450.00
23-00888 11/08/23 V0026  VCA OCEAN COUNTY ANIMAL HOSPIT
1 ANIMAL HOSPITAL BILL 389.70 3-15-00-900-001 B Animal Control Expenditures R 11/28/23 12/06/23 5358631505
23-00889 11/09/23 10972  TONY'S GENERAL MERCHANDISE
1 PW WINTER WEIGHT JACKETS 1,282.93 3-09-00-101-271 B UNIFORMS R 11/09/23 12/06/23
23-00890 11/09/23 P0046  PHOENIX ADVISORS, LLC
1 CONT. DISCLOSURE AGENT SERVICE 800.00 3-01-20-130-299 B Finance - Miscellaneous R 11/09/23 12/06/23
2 CONT. DISCLOSURE AGENT SERVICE 800.00 3-09-00-101-299 B MISCELLANEOUS R 11/09/23 12/06/23 12325
1,600.00
23-00891 11/20/23 P0037  PORTER LEE CORPORATION
1 ANNUAL SOFTWARE SUPPORT 710.00 3-01-25-240-222 B CONTRACTUAL SERVICES R 11/20/23 12/06/23 29320
23-00892 11/20/23 B0069  BEACHWOOD COLLISION
1 2018 CHEVY TAHOE REPAIR 2,279.32  3-01-26-291-252 B POLICE VEHICLE MAINT/REPAIR R 11/20/23 12/06/23
23-00893 11/20/23 0084  COASTAL SOLUTIONS
1 HP ELITE MINI 600 DESKTOP 1,399.98 3-01-44-222-298 B AQUISITION OF COMPUTER EQUIPMENT R 11/20/23 12/06/23
2 HP 24" LCD MONITOR 251,60 3-01-44-222-298 B AQUISITION OF COMPUTER EQUIPMENT R 11/20/23 12/06/23
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03:39 PM Bill List By P.0. Number
PO # PO Date Vendor Contract PO Type First  Revd Chk/void
Item Description Amount Charge Account  Acct Type Description Stat/chk Enc Date Date Date Invoice
23-00893 11/20/23 0084  COASTAL SOLUTIONS Continued

3 SHIPPING 42.40 3-01-44-222-298 B AQUISITION OF COMPUTER EQUIPMENT R 12/05/23 12/06/23

1,693.98

23-00894 11/20/23 P0038  PRO-SHRED SOUTHERN NJ

1 PD SHRED INVOICE# 1250195 45.00 3-01-25-240-297 B Police - Miscellaneous R 11/20/23 12/06/23 1280152
23-00897 11/20/23 D0026  DOOR WORKS INC.

1 ESC DOOR REPAIRS INV# 18843 675.00 3-01-26-310-244 B EQUIPMENT - MAINTENANCE/REPAIR R 11/20/23 12/06/23 18843
23-00900 11/28/23 P0032  THE PARTS SHACK, LLC

1 INVOICE # 353359 51.49 3-01-26-291-256 B PUBLIC WKS VEHICLE MAINT/REP R 11/28/23 12/06/23 353359
23-00901 11/28/23 A0706  AWARD COMPANY OF AMERICA

1 KEY TO THE CITY W/BOX 113.85 3-01-28-371-236 B Public Events - Miscellaneous R 11/28/23 12/06/23 54521
23-00903 11/29/23 0106  COLLIERS ENGINEERING & DESIGN

1 AFFORDABLE HOUSING SERVICES 2,722.50 T1-03-00-100-035 B Affordable Housing Trust R 11/29/23 12/06/23 0000890903
23-00904 11/29/23 s0109  SYSTEMS CONNECT, INC.

1 PD INSTALL NETWORK CABLE 645.00 3-01-25-240-244 B EQUIPMENT - MAINTENANCE/REPAIR R 11/29/23 12/06/23
23-00905 11/29/23 NO0B0  NJ E-Z PASS

1 PD TOLL AC EXPRESSWAY 2.70 3-01-25-240-297 B Police - Miscellaneous R 11/29/23 12/06/23
23-00909 12/01/23 RO158  REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS

1 B& EQUIP P/F & S/P APPLICATIO 2,960.00 T1-03-00-400-418 B B&K Equipment Services B63 L6 (PB REV) R 12/01/23 12/06/23 1514p093-8
23-00910 12/01/23 RO158  REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS

1 LAKEHURST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH 985.00 T1-03-00-400-421 B Lakehurst Presbyterian Church B60 L1 R 12/01/23 12/06/23 1514P096-2
23-00911 12/01/23 G0061  GREGORY J. HOCK, ESQUIRE

1 LAKEHURST PRESBYTERIAN 337.50 T-03-00-400-421 B Lakehurst Presbyterian Church B60 L1 R 12/01/23 12/06/23
23-00912 12/01/23 RO1S8  REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS

1 PROF SRVS STORMWATER MANAGEMEN 1,125.00 3-01-20-165-232 B ENGINEERING SERVICES R 12/01/23 12/06/23 151471123-7

2 OVERPAYMENT PO# 23-00857 995.00- 3-01-20-165-232

130.00

B ENGINEERING SERVICES

R 12/01/23 12/06/23
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23-00914 12/05/23 H0032  HOLMDEL TOWNSHIP

1 SHARED SRVS 11/1/23 - 12/31/23 11,090.00 3-01-42-130-201 B Holmdel-Chief Financial officer R 12/05/23 12/06/23

2 SHARED SRVS 11/1/23 - 12/31/23 3,696.68 3-09-00-104-201 B Shared Service-Holmdel Township Finance R 12/05/23 12/06/23

14,786.68

23-00915 12/05/23 M0029 MARYANNE CAPASSO

1 REIMBURSEMENT LEAGUE ROOM 290.06 3-01-20-120-282 B CONFERENCE FEES & TRAVEL R 12/05/23 12/06/23
23-00916 12/05/23 AO086  AMY LOWE

1 REIMBURSEMENT LEAGUE ROOM 290.06 3-01-20-120-282 B CONFERENCE FEES & TRAVEL R 12/05/23 12/06/23
23-00917 12/05/23 00139 OCEAN COUNTY LANDFILL

1 LANDFILL DUMP FEE ESCROW 15,000.00 3-01-32-465-257 B LANDFILL FEES R 12/05/23 12/06/23
23-00918 12/05/23 00012  ONE CALL CONCEPTS

1 ONE CALL MESSAGES 10/23 40.04 3-09-00-101-275 B TELEPHONE R 12/05/23 12/06/23 3105379
23-00919 12/05/23 00140 OCEAN COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH

1 ANIMAL SHELTER BILLING 10/23 32.00 3-01-27-340-299 B MISCELLANEOUS R 12/05/23 12/06/23

STATE TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY
45.00 3-01-25-240-297

23-00920 12/05/23 0028
1 LAW ENFORCEMENT DRUG TESTING

23-00921 12/05/23 A0L00  AARON J SNYDER
1 MEDICARE REIMBURS. 9/23-11/23 494,70 3-01-23-220-228
23-00922 12/05/23 30012  JOE STEUBER

1 MEDICARE REIMBURS.9/23 - 11/23 494.70 3-01-23-220-228

23-00923 12/05/23 80097  BERNADETTE DUGAN

1 MEDICARE REIMBURS.$/23 - 11/23 659.60 3-01-23-220-228

23-00924 12/05/23 A0062  ALFRED SLOAN

1 MEDICARE REIMBURS.9/23 - 11/23 989.40 3-01-23-220-228

23-00925 12/05/23 L0104
1 CONTRIBUTION TO FIRST AID

LAKEHURST FIRST AID SQUAD
5,000.00 3-01-25-260-237

B Police - Miscellaneous

B Insurance - Medicare Reimbursement
B Insurance - Medicare Reimbursement
B Insurance - Medicare Reimbursement
B Insurance - Medicare Reimbursement

B ANNUAL CONTRIBUTION

R 12/05/23 12/06/23

R 12/05/23 12/06/23

R 12/05/23 12/06/23

R 12/05/23 12/06/23
R 12/05/23 12/06/23
R 12/05/23 12/06/23
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PO # PO Date Vendor
Item Description

Amount Charge Account

contract PO Type

Acct Type Description

First  Rcvd chk/void
Stat/chk Enc Date Date Date Invoice

23-00926 12/05/23 A0102  AFFILIATED TECHNOLOGY SOLUTION
1,321.44 3-01-31-440-275

1 PHONE BILL - 12/23 - 1/24

23-00927 12/05/23 E0036  EASTERN ARMORED SERVICES INC.
1 BANK COURTER SERVICES 11-12/23
2 BANK COURIER SERVICES 11-12/23

676.00 3-01-20-145-101

676.00 3-09-00-101-299

1,352.00

23-00929 12/05/23 H0196  HALL'S SERVICE, INC.

1 2310-4636: PD 1302 RELAY FUSES
2 2310-4723: PD 1303 PURGE VALVE

3 2310-5007: Pw F-350 TIRES

327.53
160.62

1,110.00

1,598.15

23-00930 12/05/23 NJ105  NJ DEPT. OF LABOR AND

1 UNEMPLOYMENT CHARGES 4TH Q 21

23-00931 12/05/23 B9112 B & K EQUIPMENT SERVICES

1 TRASH TRUCK INVOICE# 38415
2 TRASH TRUCK INVOICE# 38447
3 TRASH TRUCK INVOICE# 38409
4 TRASH TRUCK INVOICE# 38414
5 TRASH TRUCK INVOICE# 38448

23-00932 12/05/23 89112 B & K EQUIPMENT SERVICES

1 BACKHOE PM INVOICE# 38411

2 AIR COMP. PM INVOICE# 38412
3 DUMP-1 TRUCK PM INVOICE# 38413
4 DUMP-3 TRUCK PM INVOICE# 38410

23-00933 12/05/23 S0973  STAPLES

1 STAPLES CARD CHARGES 11/23

2 STAPLES CARD CHARGES 11/23 PD

23-00934 12/05/23 RO158  REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS
1 MASTER PLAN RE-EXAMINATION

6,110.00

1,119.89
1,688.25

993.70
1,503.37

944.00

6,249.21

773.18
521.32
476.82

454.58

2,225.90

398.75

224.44

623.19

760.00 3-01-55-900-013

T-03-00-100-025

B TELEPHONE

B Tax Collector - Regular Salaries
B MISCELLANEOUS

B POLICE VEHICLE MAINT/REPAIR
B POLICE VEHICLE MAINT/REPAIR
B PUBLIC WORKS VEHICLE - TIRES

B Unemployment Trust

B SANITATION VEHICLE MAINT/REP
B SANITATION VEHICLE MAINT/REP
B SANITATION VEHICLE MAINT/REP
B SANITATION VEHICLE MAINT/REP
B SANITATION VEHICLE MAINT/REP

B MOTOR VEHICLE - MAINT/REPAIR
B MOTOR VEHICLE - MAINT/REPAIR
B PUBLIC WKS VEHICLE MAINT/REP
B PUBLIC WKS VEHICLE MAINT/REP

B Clerk - office Supplies
B OFFICE SUPPLIES

B RESERVE MASTER PLAN UPDATE

R 12/05/23 12/06/23

R 12/05/23 12/06/23

R 12/05/23 12/06/23

R 12/05/23 12/06/23 2310-4636
R 12/05/23 12/06/23 2310-4723
R 12/05/23 12/06/23

R 12/05/23 12/06/23

R 12/05/23 12/06/23 38415

R 12/05/23 12/06/23 38447

R 12/05/23 12/06/23 38409

R 12/05/23 12/06/23 38414

R 12/05/23 12/06/23 38448

R 12/05/23 12/06/23 38411

R 12/05/23 12/06/23 38412

R 12/05/23 12/06/23 38413

R 12/05/23 12/06/23 38410

R 12/05/23 12/06/23 8072438618
R 12/05/23 12/06/23 8072438618
R 12/05/23 12/06/23 15147122-6
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PO # PO Date Vendor

Item Description Amount Charge Account

contract PO Type
Acct Type Description

First  Revd

Stat/chk Enc Date Date

Invoice

REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS
86.25 G-02-00-200-628

23-00935 12/05/23 RO158
1 NIDOT 2022 ROSE & PINE STREETS

REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS
2,277.50 G-02-00-200-629

23-00936 12/05/23 RO158
1 PINE ST & UNION AVE.

REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS
1,122.98 T-03-00-400-417

23-00937 12/05/23 RO158
1 C3 LAKEHURST 145 RT 70

REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS
1,937.50 T1-03-00-400-416

23-00938 12/05/23 RO158
1 PROVCO PINEGOOD SITE INSPECT.

REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS
95.00 T-03-00-400-420

23-00939 12/05/23 RO158
1 MCDONALDS 1514P094

23-00940 12/05/23 RO046
1 PUBLIC DEFENDER

RUMPF LAW
375.00 3-01-43-495-231

23-00941 12/05/23 m0261
1 MEDICARE REIMBURS. 9/23-11/23

MACLEAN, NORBERT B, IR.
492.00 3-01-23-220-228

23-00942 12/05/23 p0022
1 LIFE INS BILL TO 1/24

SUN LIFE
102.60 3-01-23-220-227

23-00943 12/05/23 M0081
1 DENTAL INSURANCE 11/2023

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE CO
4,588.31 3-01-23-220-226

23-00944 12/05/23 0005
1 PW UNIFORM CLEANING 10/23

UNIFIRST CORPORATION
1,406.86 3-09-00-101-271

23-00945 12/05/23 A0024
1 PAYROLL SERVICEPDEND 10/22/23
2 PAYROLL SERVICE PDEND 11/5/23

ACTION DATA SERVICES
395.04 3-01-20-130-299
228.44 3-01-20-130-299
623.48

23-00946 12/05/23 C0076
1 LABOR ATTORNEY FEES

CLEARY, GIACOBBE, ALFIERI &
181.50 3-01-20-155-231

B NJDOT FY2022 - Rose St & Pine St

B NJDOT FY 2023 - Pine St & Union Ave

B C3 lakehurst LLC B56 L18

R

B Provco Pinegood (Insp Escrow) 1514-P-084 R

B McDonald's PB App. 23-04

B PUBLIC DEFENDER

B Insurance - Medicare Reimbursement

B Insurance - Life Insurance

B Insurance - Dental

B UNIFORMS

B Finance - Miscellaneous
B Finance - Miscellaneous

B LEGAL SERVICES

12/05/23 12/06/23

12/05/23 12/06/23

12/05/23 12/06/23

12/05/23 12/06/23

12/05/23 12/06/23

12/05/23 12/06/23

12/05/23 12/06/23

12/05/23 12/06/23

12/05/23 12/06/23

12/05/23 12/06/23

12/05/23 12/06/23
12/05/23 12/06/23

12/05/23 12/06/23

1514y079-20

1514u081-6

1514p091-9

1514p084-29

1514P094-5

85032
85194

127310
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23-00947 12/05/23 S0190  SAKER SHOPRITES, INC.
1 SHOPRITE CARD CHARGES 10/23 58.44 3-01-28-371-236 B Public Events - Miscellaneous R 12/05/23 12/06/23
23-00948 12/05/23 L0040  LOWE'S
1B & G SHARE 93,06 3-01-26-310-262 B MINOR TOOLS & EQUIPMENT R 12/05/23 12/06/23
2 BULKHEAD PROJECT SHARE 198.36 C-04-00-563-001 B ordinance 2021-07 various Improvements R 12/05/23 12/06/23
291.42
23-00950 12/06/23 N0136 NJ NATURAL GAS COMPANY
1 ESC GAS BILL 387.57 3-01-31-437-269 B NATURAL GAS R 12/06/23 12/06/23
2 PW GARAGE GAS BILL 246.17 3-01-31-437-269 B NATURAL GAS R 12/06/23 12/06/23
3 COMMUNITY CENTER GAS BILL 152.83 3-01-31-437-269 B NATURAL GAS R 12/06/23 12/06/23
4 PD HQ GAS BILL 94,71 3-01-31-437-269 B NATURAL GAS R 12/06/23 12/06/23
5 BOROUGH HALL GAS BILL 7173 3-01-31-437-269 B NATURAL GAS R 12/06/23 12/06/23
953.01
23-00951 12/06/23 CO060  COMCAST CABLE
1 ESC CABLE MODEM 177.76  3-01-31-440-275 B TELEPHONE R 12/06/23 12/06/23
2 COMM CENTER CABLE MODEM 03.22 3-01-31-440-275 B TELEPHONE R 12/06/23 12/06/23
3 BORO HALL CABLE MODEM 204.17 3-01-31-440-275 B TELEPHONE R 12/06/23 12/06/23
4 PD CABLE MODEM 146.21 3-01-31-440-275 B TELEPHONE R 12/06/23 12/06/23
5 PW CABLE MODEM 110.84 3-01-31-440-275 B TELEPHONE R 12/06/23 12/06/23
732.20
23-00952 12/06/23 CO060  COMCAST CABLE
1 WATER PLANT CABLE MODEM 93,22 3-09-00-101-275 B TELEPHONE R 12/06/23 12/06/23
23-00953 12/06/23 V0855  VERIZON
1 PHONE BILL 100.22 3-09-00-101-275 B TELEPHONE R 12/06/23 12/06/23
2 PHONE BILL 100.22 3-09-00-101-275 B TELEPHONE R 12/06/23 12/06/23
200.44
23-00954 12/06/23 V0855  VERIZON
1 PHONE BILL 375.18 3-01-31-440-275 B TELEPHONE R 12/06/23 12/06/23
23-00955 12/06/23 S0101  SHARON VANBERKEL
1 MEDICARE REIMBURS.10/23 -12/23 989.40 3-01-23-220-228 B Insurance - Medicare Reimbursement R 12/06/23 12/06/23
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23-00956 12/06/23 V0011  VERIZON WIRELESS
1 BORO CELL PHONE BILL 10-11/23 1,013.09 3-01-31-440-275 B TELEPHONE R 12/06/23 12/06/23
23-00957 12/06/23 P0152  PETTY CASH FUND
1 CLERK SHARE - POSTAGE 57.50 3-01-20-120-218 B Clerk - Postage R 12/06/23 12/06/23
2 PD SHARE 69.80 3-01-25-240-297 B Police - Miscellaneous R 12/06/23 12/06/23
3 PW SHARE 87.40 3-01-26-310-282 B CONFERENCE FEES & TRAVEL R 12/06/23 12/06/23
214.70
23-00958 12/06/23 GO061  GREGORY J. HOCK, ESQUIRE
1 404 CENTER LLC LAND USE 517.50 T1-03-00-400-019 B 404 Center St R 12/06/23 12/06/23
23-00959 12/06/23 N0O029  TWIN ROCKS WATER
1 BORO HALL WATER AND COOLER 67.96 3-01-20-120-299 B MISCELLANEOUS R 12/06/23 12/06/23
2 POLICE DEPT WATER AND COOLER 89,94 3-01-25-240-297 B Police - Miscellaneous R 12/06/23 12/06/23
3 PW WATER AND COOLER 12.00 3-09-00-101-299 B MISCELLANEOUS R 12/06/23 12/06/23
169.90
23-00960 12/06/23 S0896  SHORE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS
1 PD COPIER INVOICE# AR87266 58.81 3-01-25-240-297 B Police - Miscellaneous R 12/06/23 12/06/23 AR87266
2 BORO COPIER INVOICE# AR88074 16.92 3-01-20-120-299 B MISCELLANEOUS R 12/06/23 12/06/23 AR88074
3 BORO COPIER INVOICE# AR8S8411 12.97 3-01-20-120-299 B MISCELLANEQUS R 12/06/23 12/06/23 AR88411
4 PD COPIER INVOICE# AR88916 64.49 3-01-25-240-297 B Police - Miscellaneous R 12/06/23 12/06/23 AR88916
153.19
23-00961 12/06/23 30900  JCPEL
1 ELECTRIC BILL ST. LIGHTS 2 MO 3,087.42 3-01-31-436-276 B STREET LIGHTING R 12/06/23 12/06/23
23-00962 12/06/23 30900  JCP&L
1 ELECTRIC BILL CF 2 MONTHS 4,642.91 3-01-31-435-276 B ELECTRICITY R 12/06/23 12/06/23
23-00963 12/06/23 10900  JCP&L
1 ELECTRIC BILL UF 2,703.67 3-09-00-101-276 B ELECTRIC R 12/06/23 12/06/23
23-00964 12/06/23 30900  ICP&L